72,952,607 Rights Shares will be allotted and issued under valid acceptances of PALs; and (ii)

145,480,000 Rights Shares will be allotted and issued to placees under the Placing.

As the Rights Issue was proceeded on a non-underwritten basis irrespective of the level of

acceptances and there was no minimum amount to be raised under the Rights Issue in order

for the Rights Issue to proceed (in each case subject only to the satisfaction of the Minimum

Proceeds Condition), the remaining Placing Shares not placed under the Compensatory

Arrangements will not be issued by the Company and the size of the Rights Issue will be

reduced accordingly.

4

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company and to the best of the Directors’

knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, the

shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the Rights

Issue are as follows:

Immediately before

the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholders

Strategic Elite Limited (Note 1) 235,950,000 37.81 235,950,000 28.01

Total Clarity Investments Limited

(Note 2) 132,050,000 21.16 132,050,000 15.67

Sub-total 368,000,000 58.97 368,000,000 43.68

Public Shareholders

Outlets Asset Management Group

Co., Limited (Note 3) 61,528,000 9.86 84,148,000 9.99

Other independent placees (Note 3) – – 119,840,000 14.23

Other public Shareholders 194,472,000 31.17 270,444,607 32.10

Sub-total 256,000,000 41.03 474,432,607 56.32

Total 624,000,000 100.00 842,432,607 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Strategic Elite Limited is beneficially and wholly-owned by Mr.

Chong Sik, the chairman, chief executive officer and an executive Director. Therefore, Mr. Chong Sik is

deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Strategic Elite Limited pursuant to the SFO.

5

2. As at the date of this announcement, Total Clarity Investments Limited is beneficially and wholly-owned

by Mr. Chong Pun, an executive Director. Therefore, Mr. Chong Pun is deemed to be interested in all the

Shares held by Total Clarity Investments Limited pursuant to the SFO.